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English

1 Important
Read this important information leaflet carefully before you use the appliance 
and save it for future reference.

Warning
• Do not immerse the motor unit in water nor 

rinse it under the tap.
• Before you connect the appliance to 

the power, make sure that the voltage 
indicated on the bottom of the appliance 
corresponds to the local power voltage.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order 
to avoid a hazard.

• Appliances can be used by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and if they 
understand the hazards involved.

• Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

• This appliance shall not be used by 
children. Keep the appliance and its cord 
out of reach of children.

• Before you connect the mixer to the mains, 
insert the beaters into the mixer.

• Before you switch on the appliance, lower 
the beaters into the ingredients.

• Switch off the appliance and disconnect it 
from the mains if you leave it unattended 
and before you assemble, disassemble and 
clean it and before changing accessories or 
approaching parts that move in use.

Caution
• Never use any accessories or parts from 

other manufacturers or that Philips does 
not specifically recommend. If you use 
such accessories or parts, your guarantee 
becomes invalid.

• This appliance is intended for household 
use only.

• Do not exceed the quantities and 
processing time indicated in the user 
manual.

• Do not process more than one batch 
without interruption. Let the appliance cool 
down for five minutes before you continue 
processing.

Note
• Noise level = 83 dB [A]

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic 
fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this user 
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence available 
today.

Recycling 
This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with 
normal household waste (2012/19/EU).

Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical 
and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health.

2 Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully 
benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at 
www.philips.com/welcome.

Our new Daily mixer makes baking easier for fast, delicious results every time. 
Prepare cake mixes and batters up to 20% faster. Lightweight and ergonomic 
design makes all your mixing easy and comfortable.

3 Overview (fig.1)
a Speed control

• 0: Switch off the wire beaters/strip beaters/kneading hooks
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/

HR3702): Switch on the wire beaters/strip beaters/ kneading hooks 
and select an appropriate speed

b Turbo button (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 only)
• Press and hold to increase the speed for tougher jobs.

c Eject button : Press to release the inserted wire beaters/strip beaters/
kneading hooks.

d Motor unit

e Cord storage

f Cord clip

g Two strip beaters (HR3700/HR3704/HR3705 only)

h Two wire beaters (HR3701/HR3702/HR3706 only)

i Two kneading hooks (supplied with HR3704/HR3705/HR3706, optional for 
HR3700)

4 Using the appliance

Before first use
Before you use the appliance for the first time, thoroughly clean the parts that 
come into contact with food.
1 Clean the motor unit with a moist cloth.

2 Clean the beaters and kneading hooks in warm water with some 
washing-up liquid or in a dishwasher.

Wire beaters/strip beaters/kneading hooks (fig.2)
1 Select an appropriate speed, to switch on the wire/strip beaters or 

kneading hooks. To avoid splashing, start mixing at a low speed, and 
then switch to a higher speed. 
• For tougher jobs, press and hold the Turbo button while processing.

2 After use, turn the speed selector to 0 (off position), and then unplug the 
appliance.

3 Press the Eject button to release the wire/strip beaters or kneading hooks. 

5 Recipe

Tortillas with Herbs
Ingredients: (Only applicable to HR3704)

• 600 g high gluten flour
• 390 ml water
• 1 tablespoon of dried mixed herbs (for example oregano, parsley flakes, 

and rosemary)

Directions:

1 Put flour and water in a bowl.

2 Mix the ingredients for five minutes using turbo speed.

3 Put the dough into the refrigerator for one hour.

4 Take the dough out from the refrigerator.

5 Press and hold the turbo button to mix the dough and dried herbs for 
five seconds.

6 Sprinkle some flour onto a flat surface. 

7 Divide dough into small balls and roll out each ball into a large circle.

8 Heat oil in a pan. 

9 Place the tortilla dough when oil is hot. 

10 Cook for three minutes and then slip. 

11 Cook for another two to three minutes.

12 Remove the tortilla from pan and repeat with the rest of tortillas. 

13 Serve immediately. 

6 Cleaning (fig.4)
Caution
• Before you clean the appliance or release any accessory, unplug it.
1 Clean the motor unit with a moist cloth.

2 Clean the beaters and kneading hooks in warm water (<60°C) with some 
washing-up liquid or in a dishwasher.

7 Order accessories
To purchase accessories for this appliance, please visit our website 
www.philips.com/shop. If you have any difficulties obtaining accessories for 
your appliance, please contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your 
country. You will find the contact details at www.philips.com/support.

8 Guarantee and service
If you have a problem, need service, or need information, see 
www.philips.com/support or contact the Philips Consumer Care Center in 
your country. The phone number is in the worldwide guarantee leaflet. If there 
is no Consumer Care Center in your country, go to your local Philips dealer.

Français

1 Important
Lisez attentivement cette brochure « Informations importantes » avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil et conservez-la pour un usage ultérieur.

Avertissement
• Ne plongez pas le bloc moteur dans l’eau et 

ne le rincez pas sous l’eau du robinet.
• Avant de brancher l’appareil sur le secteur, 

assurez-vous que la tension indiquée au 
bas de l’appareil correspond à la tension 
secteur locale.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, 
il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, 
son agent de maintenance ou d’autres 
personnes disposant des qualifications 
appropriées afin d’éviter tout accident.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 
personnes dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites 
ou des personnes manquant d’expérience 
et de connaissances, à condition que 
ces personnes soient sous surveillance 
ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions 
quant à l’utilisation sécurisée de l’appareil 
et qu’elles aient pris connaissance des 
dangers encourus.

• Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas 
jouer avec l’appareil.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des 
enfants. Tenez l’appareil et le cordon hors 
de portée des enfants.

• Avant de brancher le batteur sur le secteur, 
insérez les fouets dans le batteur.

• Avant d’allumer l’appareil, placez les fouets 
dans les ingrédients.

• Éteignez l’appareil et débranchez-le de la 
prise secteur si vous ne vous en servez pas 
et avant de l’assembler, de le désassembler 
et de le nettoyer, et avant de changer les 
accessoires ou d’approcher les éléments 
qui bougent pendant l’utilisation.

Attention
• N’utilisez jamais d’accessoires ou de pièces 

d’un autre fabricant ou n’ayant pas été 
spécifiquement recommandés par Philips. 
L’utilisation de ce type d’accessoires ou de 
pièces entraîne l’annulation de la garantie.

• Cet appareil est destiné à un usage 
domestique uniquement.

• Ne dépassez pas les quantités et les temps 
de préparation indiqués dans le mode 
d’emploi.

• Ne réalisez pas plusieurs préparations 
sans interruption. Laissez toujours refroidir 
l’appareil 5 minutes avant de le réutiliser.

Note
• Niveau sonore = 83 dB [A]

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux champs 
électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la 
base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il est manipulé correctement 
et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d’emploi.

Recyclage  
Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec 
les ordures ménagères (2012/19/UE).

Respectez les règles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la mise au rebut 
des produits électriques et électroniques. Une mise au rebut correcte 
contribue à préserver l’environnement et la santé.

2 Introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers Philips ! Pour 
profiter pleinement de l’assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre 
produit à l’adresse www.philips.com/welcome.

Notre nouveau batteur Daily facilite vos préparations pour un résultat rapide 
et délicieux à chaque fois. Préparez des pâtes à gâteau et à crêpes jusqu’à 
20 % plus rapidement. Design ultraléger et ergonomique pour rendre vos 
préparations aisées et confortables.

3 Présentation (fig.1)
a Contrôle de la vitesse

• 0 : permet d’éteindre les fouets métalliques / fouets en plastique / 
crochets à pétrir.

• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/
HR3702) : permet d’actionner les fouets métalliques / fouets en 
plastique / crochets à pétrir et de sélectionner une vitesse adéquate.

b Bouton Turbo (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 uniquement)
• Maintenir enfoncé afin d’augmenter la vitesse pour les applications 

plus difficiles.

c Bouton d’éjection : permet de libérer les fouets métalliques / fouets en 
plastique / crochets à pétrir insérés.

d Bloc moteur

e Range-cordon

f Cordon à clip

g Deux fouets en plastique (HR3700/HR3704/HR3705 uniquement)

h Deux fouets métalliques (HR3701/HR3702/HR3706 uniquement)

i Deux crochets à pétrir (fournis avec HR3704/HR3705/HR3706, 
disponibles en option pour HR3700)

4 Utilisation de l’appareil

Avant la première utilisation
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois, nettoyez soigneusement les 
parties qui entrent en contact avec la nourriture.
1 Nettoyez le bloc moteur à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.

2 Nettoyez les fouets et les crochets à pétrir à l’eau chaude savonneuse ou 
au lave-vaisselle.

Fouets métalliques / fouets en plastique / crochets à 
pétrir (fig. 2)
1 Sélectionnez une vitesse adéquate, pour actionner les fouets 

métalliques / en plastique ou les crochets à pétrir. Pour éviter les 
éclaboussures, commencez à mélanger à faible vitesse, puis passez à 
une vitesse supérieure. 
• Pour les applications plus difficiles, maintenez enfoncé le bouton 

Turbo en cours d’utilisation.
2 Après utilisation, réglez le sélecteur de vitesse sur 0 (position d’arrêt), 

puis débranchez l’appareil.
3 Appuyez sur le bouton d’éjection pour libérer les fouets métalliques/en 

plastique ou les crochets à pétrir. 

5 Recette

Tortillas aux herbes
Ingrédients : (concerne uniquement HR3704)
• 600 g de farine à haute teneur en gluten
• 390 ml d’eau
• 1 cuillère à soupe de mélange d’herbes séchées (par exemple origan, 

flocons de persil et romarin)

Instructions :
1 Versez la farine et l’eau dans un bol.

2 Mélangez les ingrédients pendant cinq minutes en utilisant la vitesse 
turbo.

3 Mettez la pâte au réfrigérateur pendant une heure.

4 Sortez la pâte du réfrigérateur.

5 Maintenez enfoncé le bouton Turbo pour mélanger la pâte et les herbes 
séchées pendant cinq secondes.

6 Saupoudrez un peu de farine sur une surface plane. 

7 Divisez la pâte en petites boules et étalez chaque boule en un grand 
cercle.

8 Faites chauffer l’huile dans une poêle. 

9 Déposez la pâte à tortilla lorsque l’huile est chaude. 

10 Laissez cuire pendant trois minutes, puis retournez. 

11 Laissez également cuire pendant deux ou trois minutes.

12 Retirez la tortilla de la poêle et répétez l’opération avec le reste de 
tortillas. 

13 Servez immédiatement.

6 Nettoyage (fig. 4)
Attention
• Avant de nettoyer l’appareil ou de retirer un accessoire, débranchez-le.
1 Nettoyez le bloc moteur à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.

2 Nettoyez les fouets et les crochets à pétrir à l’eau chaude (<60 °C) 
savonneuse ou au lave-vaisselle.

7 Commande d’accessoires
Pour acheter des accessoires pour cet appareil, visitez notre site 
Web www.philips.com/shop. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes pour 
vous procurer des accessoires pour votre appareil, contactez le 
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays. Ses coordonnées sont 
disponibles à l’adresse www.philips.com/support.

© 2018 Koninklijke Philips N.V.
All rights reserved.

3000 023 18481  

HR3700, HR3701
HR3702, HR3704
HR3705, HR3706

8 Garantie et service
Si vous rencontrez un problème ou souhaitez obtenir des 
informations supplémentaires, visitez le site Web Philips à l’adresse 
www.philips.com/support ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips 
de votre pays. Vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le dépliant de 
garantie internationale. S’il n’existe pas de Service Consommateurs dans votre 
pays, renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur Philips.

Indonesia

1 Penting
Baca buklet informasi penting ini dengan cermat sebelum menggunakan alat 
dan simpanlah untuk referensi nanti.

Peringatan
• Jangan merendam unit motor di dalam air 

atau membilasnya di bawah keran.
• Sebelum menghubungkan alat ke 

stopkontak, pastikan tegangan yang 
ditunjukkan di bagian bawah alat sesuai 
dengan tegangan daya setempat.

• Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti 
oleh produsen, agen servis, atau personel 
dengan kualifikasi setara untuk menghindari 
bahaya.

• Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh orang dengan 
keterbatasan fisik, keterbatasan indera atau 
kecakapan mental, atau orang yang kurang 
pengalaman dan pengetahuan apabila 
mereka diberi pengawasan atau petunjuk 
mengenai cara penggunaan alat secara 
aman dan jika mereka mengerti bahayanya.

• Anak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan 
mereka tidak bermain-main dengan alat ini.

• Alat ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh anak-
anak. Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari 
jangkauan anak-anak.

• Sebelum menghubungkan mixer ke 
stopkontak, pasangkan pengocok mixer.

• Sebelum menghidupkan alat, turunkan 
pengocok ke dalam bahan.

• Matikan alat dan cabut kabel 
dari stopkontak jika Anda akan 
meninggalkannya tanpa pengawasan 
dan sebelum memasang, melepaskan, 
dan membersihkannya, juga sebelum 
mengganti aksesori atau berusaha 
menyentuh komponen yang bergerak saat 
sedang digunakan.

Perhatian
• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan aksesori 

atau komponen apa pun dari produsen 
lain atau yang tidak secara khusus 
direkomendasikan oleh Philips. Jika Anda 
menggunakan aksesori atau komponen 
tersebut, garansi Anda menjadi batal.

• Alat ini hanya untuk keperluan rumah 
tangga.

• Jangan melebihi jumlah dan waktu 
pengolahan seperti yang ditunjukkan pada 
petunjuk pengguna.

• Jangan mengolah lebih dari satu takaran 
tanpa terputus. Biarkan alat mendingin 
selama lima menit sebelum Anda 
melanjutkan pengolahan.

Catatan
• Tingkat kebisingan = 83 dB [A]

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Phillips ini mematuhi semua standar yang terkait dengan medan 
elektromagnet (EMF). Jika ditangani dengan benar dan sesuai dengan 
petunjuk dalam petunjuk pengguna ini, alat tersebut aman digunakan 
menurut bukti ilmiah yang kini tersedia.

Mendaur ulang  
Simbol ini berarti produk ini dilarang dibuang bersama limbah rumah 
tangga biasa (2012/19/EU).

Patuhi peraturan mengenai pengumpulan produk-produk elektrik dan 
elektronik di negara Anda . Pembuangan produk secara benar akan 
membantu mencegah dampak negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan 
manusia.

2 Pendahuluan
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk 
memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan 
produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Mixer Daily kami yang baru memudahkan Anda membuat kue dengan cepat 
dan lezat setiap saat. Menyiapkan bahan dan adonan kue hingga 20% lebih 
cepat. Desain yang ringan dan ergonomis menjadikan proses membuat 
adonan mudah dan menyenangkan.

3 Tinjauan (gbr.1)
a Kontrol kecepatan

• 0: Mematikan pengocok kawat/pengocok strip/pengocok spiral.
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/

HR3702): Menyalakan pengocok kawat/pengocok strip/ pengocok 
spiral dan memilih kecepatan yang sesuai

b Tombol Turbo (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 saja)
• Tekan dan tahan untuk meningkatkan kecepatan pada pekerjaan 

yang lebih berat.

c Tombol pelepas : Tekan untuk melepaskan pengocok kawat/pengocok 
strip/pengocok spiral yang dimasukkan.

d Unit motor

e Tempat penyimpanan kabel

f Klip kabel

g Dua pengocok strip (HR3700/HR3704/HR3705 saja)

h Dua pengocok kawat (HR3701/HR3702/HR3706 saja)

i Dua pengocok spiral (tersedia untuk HR3704/HR3705/HR3706, 
opsional untuk HR3700)

4 Menggunakan alat

Sebelum menggunakan alat pertama kali.
Sebelum menggunakan alat untuk pertama kali, bersihkan sampai tuntas 
semua bagian yang menyentuh makanan.
1 Bersihkan unit motor dengan kain lembap.

2 Bersihkan pengocok atau pengocok spiral dalam air hangat dengan 
sedikit cairan pembersih, atau dengan menggunakan mesin pencuci 
piring.

Pengocok kawat/pengocok strip/pengocok spiral (gbr 2)
1 Pilih kecepatan yang sesuai untuk menyalakan pengocok kawat/

strip atau pengocok spiral. Agar tidak terciprat, mulai mengocok pada 
kecepatan rendah, lalu pindahkan ke kecepatan yang lebih tinggi. 
• Untuk pekerjaan yang lebih berat, tekan dan tahan tombol Turbo 

saat memroses.
2 Setelah digunakan, putar pemilih kecepatan ke 0 (posisi mati) kemudian 

cabut alat dari stopkontak.
3 Tekan tombol Pelepas untuk melepaskan pengocok kawat/strip atau 

pengocok spiral. 

5 Resep

Tortilla Rasa Rempah
Bahan-bahan: (Hanya berlaku untuk HR3704)
• 600 g tepung tinggi gluten
• 390 ml air
• 1 sdm campuran rempah kering (misalnya oregano, bubuk peterseli, dan 

rosemary)

Petunjuk:
1 Masukkan tepung dan air ke dalam mangkuk.

2 Campur bahan-bahan selama lima menit menggunakan kecepatan 
turbo.

3 Letakkan adonan ke dalam kulkas selama satu jam.

4 Keluarkan adonan dari kulkas.

5 Tekan dan tahan tombol turbo untuk mencampur adonan dan rempah 
kering selama 5 detik.

6 Taburkan tepung di atas permukaan yang rata. 

7 Bagi adonan menjadi bola-bola kecil dan ratakan tiap bola 
menggunakan roll hingga menjadi lingkaran besar tipis.

8 Panaskan minyak dalam wajan. 

9 Letakkan adonan tortilla ketika minyak sudah panas. 

10 Masak selama 3 menit lalu balik. 

11 Masak selama 2-3 menit.

12 Angkat tortilla dari wajan dan ulangi untuk adonan tortilla lainnya. 

13 Sajikan segera.

6 Membersihkan (gbr.4)
Perhatian
• Sebelum membersihkan alat atau melepaskan aksesori apa pun, cabut 

dari stopkontak.
1 Bersihkan unit motor dengan kain lembap.

2 Bersihkan pengocok atau pengocok spiral dalam air hangat (<60°C) 
dengan sedikit cairan pembersih, atau dengan menggunakan mesin cuci 
piring.

7 Pesan aksesori
Untuk membeli aksesori alat ini, kunjungi situs web kami di 
www.philips.com/shop. Jika Anda kesulitan mendapatkan aksesori untuk alat 
Anda, silakan hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara Anda. Anda 
dapat menemukan detail kontak di www.philips.com/support.

8 Garansi dan servis
Jika Anda mengalami masalah, memerlukan servis atau informasi, kunjungi 
www.philips.com/support atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di 
negara Anda. Nomor telepon bisa Anda lihat pada kartu garansi internasional. 
Jika di negara Anda tidak terdapat Pusat Layanan Pelanggan, kunjungi dealer 
Philips setempat.

한국어

1 중요 사항

본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 중요 정보 책자를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 
있도록 잘 보관하십시오 .

경고
• 본체는 절대로 물에 담그거나 헹구지 마십시오 .
• 제품에 전원을 연결하기 전에 제품의 하단에 

표시된 전압과 사용 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 
확인하십시오 .

• 전원 코드가 손상된 경우 안전을 위해 
제조업체 , 서비스 기사 또는 전문 기술자에게 
의뢰하여 교체하십시오 .

• 신체적 , 감각적 또는 정신적인 능력이 
부족하거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 
사람이 이 제품을 사용하려면 제품 사용과 
관련하여 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 
지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 
받아야 합니다 .

• 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 않도록 보호자의 
감독이 필요합니다 .

• 이 제품은 어린이가 사용해서는 안됩니다 . 
제품과 전원 코드는 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 
곳에 보관하십시오 .

• 믹서기를 전원에 연결하기 전에 혼합기를 
믹서기에 장착하십시오 .

• 제품의 전원을 켜기 전에 혼합기를 재료 속에 
넣으십시오 .

• 액세서리를 교체하기 전 , 작동 중인 부품을 
만지기 전 , 제품을 조립 , 분리 , 보관 또는 
청소하기 전 또는 제품을 사용하지 않고 자리를 
비울 때에는 제품 전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 
뽑으십시오 .

주의
• 다른 제조업체에서 만들었거나 필립스에서 

권장하지 않은 액세서리 또는 부품은 절대 
사용하지 마십시오 . 이러한 액세서리나 부품을 
사용했을 경우에는 품질 보증이 무효화됩니다 .

• 본 제품은 가정용입니다 .
• 사용자 설명서에 표시된 용량 및 작동 시간을 

초과하지 마십시오 .
• 연속으로 두 번 이상 사용하지 마십시오 . 

제품이 식을 때까지 5 분 정도 기다렸다가 다시 
사용하십시오 .

참고
• 소음 수준 = 83dB[A]

EMF( 전자기장 )
이 필립스 제품은 EMF( 전자기장 ) 와 관련된 모든 기준을 준수합니다 . 이 사용 
설명서의 지침에 따라 적절하게 취급할 경우 이 제품은 안전하게 사용할 수 있으며 
이는 현재까지의 과학적 증거에 근거하고 있습니다 .

재활용  
이 기호는 이 제품을 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리면 안된다는 것을 
의미합니다 (2012/19/EU).

해당 국가의 전기 / 전자 제품 분리 수거 규칙에 따라 버리십시오 . 올바른 
제품 폐기를 통해 환경 및 인류의 건강을 유해한 영향으로부터 보호할 수 
있습니다 .

2 소개

필립스 제품을 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다 ! 필립스에서 제공하는 지원 혜택을 
받으시려면 www.philips.com/welcome 에서 제품을 등록해 주십시오 .

당사의 새로운 데일리 믹서를 활용하면 베이킹이 더욱 쉬워지므로 맛있는 음식을 
언제나 빠르게 만들 수 있습니다 . 케이크 믹스와 반죽이 20% 더 빨라집니다 . 가볍고 
인체공학적 디자인으로 어떤 믹싱도 쉽고 편안하게 할 수 있습니다 .

3 개요 ( 그림 1)
a 속도 조절

• 0: 나선형 혼합기 / 거품기 / 반죽기의 전원을 끕니다 .
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/

HR3702): 나선형 혼합기 / 거품기 / 반죽기의 전원을 켜고 적절한 속도를 
선택합니다 .

b 터보 버튼 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 전용 )
• 작업 시 더 강한 힘이 필요할 경우 버튼을 길게 눌러 속도를 높입니다 .

c 분리 버튼 : 누르면 장착된 나선형 혼합기 / 거품기 / 반죽기가 분리됩니다 .

d 본체

e 코드 보관

f 코드 클립

g 거품기 2 개 (HR3700/HR3704/HR3705 에만 해당 )

h 나선형 혼합기 2 개 (HR3701/HR3702/HR3706 에만 해당 )

i 반죽기 2 개 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 에는 동봉 , HR3700 에는 옵션으로 
제공됨 )

4 제품 사용

처음 사용 전
제품을 처음 사용하기 전에 음식과 닿는 부품은 깨끗이 세척하십시오 .
1 본체는 젖은 천으로 닦습니다 .

2 소량의 세제를 푼 뜨거운 물 또는 식기 세척기를 이용해 혼합기와 반죽기를 
세척합니다 .

나선형 반죽기 / 거품기 / 반죽기 ( 그림 2)
1 나선형 반죽기 / 거품기 또는 반죽기를 켜려면 적당한 속도를 선택합니다 . 

재료가 튀지 않게 낮은 속도에서 작동을 시작한 후 속도를 높입니다 . 
• 작업 시 더 강한 힘이 필요한 경우 , 작동 중에 터보 버튼을 길게 누릅니다 .

2 사용 후 속도 조절기를 0( 꺼짐 위치 ) 에 맞추고 제품의 전원 코드를 뽑습니다 .

3 분리 버튼을 눌러 나선형 혼합기 , 거품기 또는 반죽기를 분리합니다 . 

5 레시피

허브 토르티야

재료 : (HR3704 에만 적용됨 )
• 글루텐 함량이 높은 밀가루 600g
• 물 390ml
• 말린 허브 믹스 1 큰술 ( 예 : 오레가노 , 파슬리 가루 , 로즈마리 등 )

요리법 :
1 밀가루와 물을 용기에 담습니다 .

2 재료를 터보 속도로 5 분 동안 섞어줍니다 .

3 반죽을 냉장고에 넣어 1 시간 동안 발효합니다 .

4 냉장고에서 반죽을 꺼냅니다 .

5 터보 버튼을 길게 눌러 반죽과 말린 허브를 5 초 동안 섞어줍니다 .

6 평평한 표면에 약간의 밀가루를 뿌립니다 . 

7 반죽을 작은 공 크기로 나눈 다음 큰 원을 그리며 둥글게 굴립니다 .

8 팬에 기름을 달굽니다 . 

9 기름이 달궈지면 토르티야 반죽을 올립니다 . 

10 3 분 간 구운 다음 뒤집어 줍니다 . 

11 다시 2~3 분 동안 구워줍니다 .

12 팬에서 토르티야를 꺼낸 다음 나머지 토르티야를 반복해서 구워줍니다 . 

13 완성 후 바로 드십시오 .

6 세척 ( 그림 4)
주의

• 제품을 세척하기 전에 액세서리를 분리하고 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오 .
1 본체는 젖은 천으로 닦습니다 .

2 소량의 세제를 푼 따뜻한 물 (60°C 이하 ) 또는 식기 세척기를 이용해 혼합기와 
반죽기를 세척하십시오 .

7 액세서리 주문

본 제품의 액세서리를 주문하려면 필립스 웹사이트 (www.mall.philips.co.kr) 를 
방문해 주십시오 . 본 제품의 액세서리를 구하기 어려운 경우에는 필립스 고객 
상담실로 문의하십시오 . www.philips.com/support 에서 연락처 정보를 확인할 수 
있습니다 .

8 품질 보증 및 서비스

서비스 또는 정보가 필요하거나 문제가 있으면 www.philips.com/support 를 
참조하거나 현지 필립스 고객 상담실로 문의하십시오 . 전국 서비스 센터 안내는 
제품 보증서를 참조하십시오 . 거주 지역에 서비스 센터가 없는 경우 필립스 
대리점에 문의하십시오 .

Bahasa Melayu

1 Penting
Baca risalah maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan 
perkakas dan simpan ia untuk rujukan masa depan.

Amaran
• Jangan rendam unit motor di dalam air atau 

membilasnya di bawah pili air.
• Sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas 

ke kuasa, pastikan voltan yang dinyatakan 
di bahagian bawah perkakas sesuai dengan 
voltan kuasa setempat.

• Jika kord sesalur rosak, kord mesti 
digantikan oleh pengeluar, ejen servis atau 
pihak yang mempunyai kelayakan yang 
sama bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

• Perkakas boleh digunakan oleh orang 
yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria 
atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman 
dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberi 
pengawasan dan arahan berkenaan 
penggunaan perkakas secara selamat 
dan jika mereka memahami bahaya yang 
mungkin berlaku.

• Kanak-kanak hendaklah diawasi untuk 
memastikan bahawa mereka tidak bermain 
dengan perkakas ini.

• Perkakas ini tidak seharusnya digunakan 
oleh kanak-kanak. Jauhkan perkakas dan 
kordnya dari capaian kanak-kanak.

• Sebelum anda sambungkan pengadun 
pada sesalur kuasa, masukkan pemukul ke 
dalam pengadun.

• Sebelum anda menghidupkan perkakas, 
turunkan pemukul ke dalam ramuan.

• Matikan perkakas dan cabut plag daripada 
sesalur kuasa jika anda membiarkannya 
tanpa dijaga dan sebelum anda memasang, 
menanggalkan bahagiannya dan 
membersihkannya dan sebelum menukar 
aksesori atau mendekati bahagian yang 
bergerak semasa penggunaan.

Awas
• Jangan sekali-kali gunakan aksesori 

atau barang-barang ganti daripada 
pengilang lain atau yang tidak disyorkan 
secara khusus oleh Philips. Jika anda 
menggunakan aksesori atau barang-barang 
ganti yang sedemikian, jaminan anda 
menjadi tidak sah.

• Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk 
penggunaan rumah tangga sahaja.

• Jangan melebihi kuantiti dan masa 
memproses yang ditunjukkan dalam 
manual pengguna.

• Jangan memproses lebih daripada satu 
kelompok tanpa henti. Biarkan perkakas 
menyejuk selama lima minit sebelum anda 
teruskan memproses.

Nota
• Aras hingar: = 83 dB [A]

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berkaitan dengan 
medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika dikendalikan dengan betul dan menurut 
arahan dalam manual pengguna ini, perkakas ini selamat untuk digunakan 
berdasarkan bukti saintifik yang ada buat masa ini.

VI  Hướng dẫn sử dụng

ZH-S 用户手册
ZH-T 使用手冊

AR

FA

EN  User manual 

FR  Mode d’emploi

ID  Buku Petunjuk Pengguna

KO  사용 설명서

MS  Manual pengguna

TH  คู่มอืผู้ใช้



Kitar semula  
Simbol ini bermaksud bahawa produk ini tidak harus dibuang dengan 
sampah rumah biasa (2012/19/EU).

Ikut peraturan negara anda untuk pengumpulan berasingan produk 
elektrik dan elektronik. Cara membuang yang betul akan membantu 
mencegah akibat negatif terhadap alam sekitar dan kesihatan manusia.

2 Pengenalan
Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan Philips! Untuk 
mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh 
Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Pengadun Daily kami mempercepat persediaan makanan yang lazat. 
Menyediakan adunan kek dan mengadun 20% lebih pantas. Reka bentuk 
ringan dan ergonomik memudahkan pengadunan.

3 Gambaran keseluruhan (raj.1)
a Kawalan kelajuan

• 0: Matikan pemukul wayar/pemukul jalur/cangkuk uli
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/

HR3702): Hidupkan pemukul wayar/pemukul jalur/cangkuk penguli 
dan pilih kelajuan yang sesuai

b Butang turbo (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 sahaja)
• Tekan dan tahan untuk menambahkan kelajuan bagi kerja yang lebih 

berat.

c Butang keluar: Tekan untuk mengeluarkan pemukul wayar/pemukul 
jalur/cangkuk uli yang dimasukkan.

d Unit motor

e Penyimpanan kord

f Klip kord

g Dua pemukul jalur (HR3700/HR3704/HR3705 sahaja)

h Dua pemukul jalur (HR3701/HR3702/HR3706 sahaja)

i Dua cangkuk uli (dibekalkan dengan HR3704/HR3705/HR3706, pilihan 
untuk HR3700)

4 Menggunakan perkakas

Sebelum penggunaan pertama
Sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas buat kali pertama, bersihkan bahagian 
yang terkena makanan sebersih-bersihnya.
1 Bersihkan unit motor dengan kain yang lembap.

2 Bersihkan pemukul dan cangkuk uli dengan air suam dengan sedikit 
cecair pencuci atau di dalam mesin pencuci pinggan mangkuk.

Pemukul wayar/pemukul jalur/cangkuk uli (raj.2)
1 Pilih kelajuan yang sesuai untuk menghidupkan pemukul wayar/jalur 

atau cangkuk uli. Untuk mengelakkan percikan, mulakan campuran pada 
kelajuan rendah, dan kemudian tukar ke kelajuan lebih tinggi. 
• Untuk kerja yang berat, tekan dan tahan butang Turbo semasa 

pemprosesan.
2 Selepas penggunaan, putar pemilih kelajuan ke 0 ( kedudukan matikan), 

kemudian tanggalkan plag perkakas.
3 Tekan butang keluar untuk mengeluarkan pemukul wayar/jalur atau 

cangkuk uli. 

5 Resipi

Tortilla dengan Herba
Bahan: (Hanya untuk HR3704)
• 600 g tepung gluten tinggi
• 390 ml air
• 1 sudu besar herba campuran kering (contohnya, oregano, empingan 

parsli dan daun rosemary)

Arahan:
1 Masukkan tepung dan air ke dalam mangkuk.

2 Campurkan bahan tersebut selama lima minit menggunakan kelajuan 
turbo.

3 Letakkan adunan di dalam peti sejuk selama sejam.

4 Keluarkan adunan daripada peti sejuk.

5 Tekan dan tahan butang turbo untuk mengadun adunan dan herba 
kering selama lima saat.

6 Taburkan sedikit tepung ke atas permukaan rata. 

7 Bahagikan doh kepada bebola kecil dan tebarkan setiap bebola menjadi 
bulatan besar.

8 Panaskan minyak di dalam kuali. 

9 Letakkan doh tortilla apabila minyak telah panas. 

10 Masak selama tiga minit kemudian terbalikkan. 

11 Masak untuk dua hingga tiga minit lagi.

12 Keluarkan tortilla daripada kuali dan ulang dengan tortilla yang 
selebihnya. 

13 Hidang serta merta.

6 Pembersihan (raj.4)
Awas
• Sebelum anda membersihkan perkakas atau mengeluarkan mana-mana 

aksesori, cabut keluar plagnya.
1 Bersihkan unit motor dengan kain yang lembap.

2 Bersihkan pemukul dan cangkuk uli dengan air suam (<60°C) dengan 
sedikit cecair pencuci atau di dalam mesin pencuci pinggan mangkuk.

7 Pesan aksesori
Untuk membeli aksesori bagi perkakas ini, sila lawati laman web kami di 
www.philips.com/shop. Jika anda menghadapi kesukaran untuk mendapatkan 
aksesori bagi perkakas anda, sila hubungi Pusat Layanan Pengguna 
Philips di negara anda. Anda boleh mendapatkan butiran hubungan di 
www.philips.com/support.

8 Jaminan dan servis
Jika anda mempunyai masalah, memerlukan servis, atau memerlukan 
maklumat, lihat www.philips.com/support atau hubungi Pusat Layanan 
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda. Nombor telefonnya terdapat dalam risalah 
jaminan sedunia. Jika tiada Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara anda, pergi 
ke pengedar Philips tempatan.

ภาษาไทย

1 ข้อส�าคญั
โปรดอ่านข้อมลูที่ส�าคญัในแผ่นพบัอย่างละเอยีดก่อนใช้งานเครื่องและเกบ็คู่มอืไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างองิในภายหลงั

ค�าเตอืน
• ห้ามจุ่มมอเตอร์ลงในน�้า หรอืล้างท�าความสะอาดใต้ก๊อกน�้า
• ก่อนที่จะเสยีบปลั๊กเครื่อง ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าแรงดนั

ไฟฟ้าที่ระบไุว้บนเครื่องตรงกบัแรงดนัไฟฟ้าในพื้นที่ใช้งาน
• หากสายไฟช�ารดุ ต้องท�าการเปลี่ยนโดยผู้ผลติ ผู้ให้บรกิาร 

หรอืผู้ที่ผ่านการฝึกอบรมเพื่อหลกีเลี่ยงอนัตรายที่อาจเกดิขึ้น
• ผู้ที่มสีภาพร่างกายไม่สมบรูณ์ ประสาทสมัผสัไม่สมบรูณ์

หรอืสภาพจติใจไม่ปกต ิหรอืขาดประสบการณ์และความ
รู้ความเข้าใจ สามารถใช้เครื่องนี้ได้ หากอยู่ในการควบคมุ
ดแูลหรอืได้รบัค�าแนะน�าในการใช้งานที่ปลอดภยัและ
เข้าใจถงึอนัตรายที่เกี่ยวข้องในการใช้งาน

• เดก็เลก็ควรได้รบัการดแูลเพื่อป้องกนัไม่ให้เดก็น�าเครื่องนี้
ไปเล่น

• ไม่ควรให้เดก็ใช้เครื่องนี้ เกบ็เครื่องและสายไฟให้พ้นมอืเดก็
• ก่อนเสยีบปลั๊กไฟเครื่องผสมอาหาร ให้เสยีบหวัตใีนเครื่อง

ผสมอาหาร
• ก่อนเปิดสวติช์เครื่อง ให้ปรบัหวัตจีมลงไปในส่วนผสม
• ให้ปิดเครื่องและถอดปลั๊กไฟออกจากเต้ารบัเสมอหากคณุ

ต้องปล่อยเครื่องไว้โดยไม่มคีนดแูล และก่อนประกอบ ถอด
ประกอบ และท�าความสะอาด และก่อนท�าการเปลี่ยน
อปุกรณ์เสรมิหรือเข้าใกล้ชิ้นส่วนที่หมนุขณะใช้งาน

ข้อควรระวงั
• ห้ามใช้อปุกรณ์เสรมิหรอืชิ้นส่วนใดๆ ที่ผลติจากผู้ผลติอื่น

หรอืที่ไม่ได้รบัการแนะน�าจาก Philips หากคณุใช้อปุกรณ์

เสรมิหรอืชิ้นส่วนจากผู้ผลติอื่นหรอืที่ไม่ได้รบัการแนะน�า
จาก Philips การรบัประกนัของคณุจะไม่มผีลบงัคบัใช้

• เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้านี้เหมาะส�าหรบัการใช้งานในครวัเรอืน
เท่านั้น

• ห้ามใส่ส่วนผสมในปรมิาณมากกว่าที่ก�าหนดและใช้เวลา
เกนิกว่าที่ระบไุว้ในคู่มอืผู้ใช้

• ห้ามปั่นส่วนผสมมากกว่าหนึ่งอย่างตดิต่อกนัโดยไม่ปิดพกั
เครื่อง ปล่อยให้เครื่องเยน็ลงเป็นเวลา 5 นาทกี่อนใช้งานต่อ

หมายเหตุ
• ระดบัเสยีง = 83 เดซเิบล [A]
คลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า (EMF)
เครื่องของ Philips รุ่นนี้สอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานด้านคลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า (EMF) หากมกีารใช้งานอย่าง
เหมาะสมและสอดคล้องกบัค�าแนะน�าในคู่มอืผู้ใช้นี้ คณุสามารถใช้ผลติภณัฑ์ได้อย่างปลอดภยัตามข้อ
พสิจูน์ทางวทิยาศาสตร์ในปัจจบุัน

การรไีซเคลิ  
สญัลกัษณ์นี้หมายความว่าผลติภณัฑ์นี้จะต้องไม่ถกูทิ้งรวมกบัขยะจากครวัเรอืนทั่วไป (2012/19/
EU)

ปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบของประเทศของคณุส�าหรบัการแยกเกบ็ผลติภณัฑ์ไฟฟ้าและ
อเิลก็ทรอนกิส์ การก�าจดัอย่างถกูต้องช่วยป้องกนัผลสบืเนื่องทางลบที่อาจเกดิขึ้นกบัสิ่งแวดล้อมและ
สขุภาพของมนษุย์

2  ข้อมลูเบื้องต้น
ขอแสดงความยนิดกีบัผลติภณัฑ์ใหม่และต้อนรบัเข้าสู่โลกของ Philips! เพื่อให้คณุได้รบัประโยชน์อย่าง
เตม็ที่จากบรกิารที่ Philips มอบให้ โปรดลงทะเบยีนผลติภณัฑ์ของคณุที่ www.philips.com/welcome

เครื่องผสมอาหาร Daily รุ่นใหม่ท�าให้การอบอาหารง่ายขึ้น เพื่อผลลพัธ์ที่รวดเรว็และอร่อยทกุครั้ง เตรยีม
ส่วนผสมเค้กและแป้งเค้กได้เรว็ขึ้นถงึ 20% น�้าหนกัเบาและการออกแบบที่ตรงตามหลกัสรรีศาสตร์คณุ
ผสมอาหารได้อย่างง่ายดายและสะดวกสบาย

3 ภาพรวม (รปูที่ 1)
a การควบคมุความเรว็

• 0: ปิดสวติช์หวัตอีาหารแบบตะกร้อ/หวัตอีาหารแบบตะขอ/ตะขอนวดแป้ง
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/HR3702): เปิด

สวติช์หวัตอีาหารแบบตะกร้อ/หวัตอีาหารแบบตะขอ/ตะขอนวดแป้ง และเลอืกความเรว็ที่
เหมาะสม

b ปุ่มเทอร์โบ (เฉพาะรุ่น HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 เท่านั้น)
• กดค้างไว้เพื่อเพิ่มความเรว็ส�าหรบังานที่หนกัขึ้น

c ปุ่มปลดออก : กดเพื่อถอดหวัตอีาหารแบบตะกร้อ/หวัตอีาหารแบบตะขอ/ตะขอนวดแป้งที่ใส่อยู่
d แท่นมอเตอร์
e ที่เกบ็สายไฟ
f ที่รดัสายไฟ
g หวัตอีาหารแบบตะขอสองชิ้น (เฉพาะรุ่น HR3700/HR3704/HR3705 เท่านั้น)
h หวัตอีาหารแบบตะกร้อสองชิ้น (เฉพาะรุ่น HR3701/HR3702/HR3706 เท่านั้น)
i ตะขอนวดแป้งสองชิ้น (มมีาให้พร้อมกบั HR3704/HR3705/HR3706, อปุกรณ์เสรมิ

ส�าหรบั HR3700)

4 การใช้งาน

ก่อนใช้งานครั้งแรก
ก่อนการใช้งานเครื่องในครั้งแรก ให้ท�าความสะอาดอปุกรณ์ทกุส่วนที่สมัผสักบัอาหารอย่างทั่วถงึ
1 ท�าความสะอาดชดุมอเตอร์ด้วยผ้าชบุน�้าบดิพอหมาด
2 ท�าความสะอาดหวัตแีละตะขอนวดแป้งด้วยน�้าอุ่นผสมน�้ายาล้างจานเลก็น้อยหรอืล้างในเครื่องล้าง

จาน

หวัตอีาหารแบบตะกร้อ/หวัตอีาหารแบบตะขอ/หวันวดอาหาร (รปูที่ 2)
1 เลอืกความเรว็ที่เหมาะสมเพื่อเปิดสวติช์หวัตอีาหารแบบตะกร้อ/ตะขอหรอืตะขอนวดแป้ง เพื่อ

ป้องกนัการกระเดน็ เริ่มใช้งานด้วยการตั้งค่าความเรว็ระดบัต�่า แล้วค่อยเปลี่ยนไปเป็นระดบัสงู 
• ส�าหรบังานที่หนักมากขึ้น ให้กดค้างที่ปุ่มเทอร์โปขณะก�าลงัปั่น

2 หลงัจากใช้งาน ให้หมนุตวัเลอืกความเรว็ไปที่ 0 (ต�าแหน่งปิด) และถอดปลั๊กเครื่อง
3 กดปุ่มปลดออกเพื่อถอดหวัตอีาหารแบบตะกร้อ/หวัตอีาหารแบบตะขอ หรอืตะขอนวดแป้ง 

5 สตูรอาหาร

แผ่นแป้งตอร์ตญิ่าพร้อมกบัสมนุไพร
ส่วนผสม เช่น: (ใช้ได้เฉพาะกบั HR 3704 )
• แป้งโปรตนีสงู 600 กรมั
• น�้า 390 มล.
• สมนุไพรผสมชนดิแห้ง 1 ช้อนโต๊ะ (ตวัอย่างเช่นออรกิาโน,พาร์สลีย์ป่น และโรสแมรี่)

วธิที�า:
1 ใส่แป้งและน�้าลงในโถ
2 ผสมส่วนผสมเป็นเวลาห้านาทโีดยใช้ความเรว็แบบเทอร์โบ
3 น�าแป้งไปแช่ตู้เยน็หนึ่งชั่วโมง
4 น�าแป้งออกจากตู้เยน็
5 กดค้างไว้ที่ปุ่มเทอร์โบเมื่อต้องการผสมให้เข้ากนักบัแป้งและสมนุไพรชนิดแห้งเป็นเวลา 5 วนิาที
6 โรยแป้งลงบนพื้นผวิเรยีบ 
7 แบ่งแป้งเป็นลกูบอลขนาดเลก็ และใช้ลกูกลิ้งกดลกูบอลแต่ละลกูให้เป็นแผ่นกลมขนาดใหญ่
8 อุ่นน�้ามนัในกระทะ 
9 วางแผ่นแป้งตอร์ตญิ่าเมื่อน�้ามนัร้อนแล้ว 
10 ใช้เวลาท�าเวลา 3 นาทแีล้วกลบัด้าน 
11 ใช้เวลาท�าอกีสองถงึสามนาที
12 น�าแผ่นแป้งตอร์ตญิ่าออกจากกระทะ และท�าซ�้ากบัส่วนที่เหลอืของแผ่นแป้งตอร์ตญิ่า 
13 เสริ์ฟได้ทนัที

6 การท�าความสะอาด (รปูที่ 4)
ข้อควรระวงั
• ให้ถอดปลั๊กก่อนจะท�าความสะอาดเครื่องหรอืถอดอปุกรณ์เสรมิใดๆ
1 ท�าความสะอาดชดุมอเตอร์ด้วยผ้าชบุน�้าบดิพอหมาด
2 ท�าความสะอาดหวัตแีละอปุกรณ์นวดในน�้าอุ่น (<60°C) โดยผสมน�้ายาล้างจานเลก็น้อยหรอืล้างใน

เครื่องล้างจาน

7 สั่งซื้ออปุกรณ์เสรมิ
ในการซื้ออปุกรณ์เสรมิส�าหรบัเครื่องนี้ โปรดเยี่ยมชมเวบ็ไซต์ของเรา www.philips.com/shop หาก คณุ
ไม่สามารถหาซื้ออปุกรณ์เสรมิส�าหรบัเครื่องของคณุ โปรดตดิต่อศนูย์ดแูลลกูค้าของ Philips ในประเทศ
ของคณุ ดรูายละเอยีดการตดิต่อที่ www.philips.com/support

8 การรบัประกนัและบรกิาร
หากคณุมปีัญหาการใช้งาน ต้องการขอรบับรกิาร หรอืต้องการข้อมลู โปรดดู
ที่ www.philips.com/support หรอืตดิต่อศนูย์บรกิารดูแลลกูค้าของ Philips ในประเทศของคณุ 
หมายเลขโทรศพัท์มอียู่ในเอกสารแผ่นพบัเกี่ยวกบัการรบัประกนัทั่วโลก หากในประเทศของคณุไม่มศีนูย์
บรกิารลกูค้า โปรดตดิต่อตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายผลติภณัฑ์ Philips ในประเทศ

Tiếng Việt

1 Lưu ý quan trọng
Hãy đọc kỹ tài liệu thông tin quan trọng này trước khi sử dụng thiết bị và hãy cất giữ để tiện 
tham khảo sau này.

Cảnh báo
• Không nhúng bộ phận động cơ vào nước hoặc rửa 

dưới vòi nước.
• Trước khi nối thiết bị với nguồn điện, đảm bảo rằng 

điện áp ghi ở đáy của thiết bị hợp với điện áp nguồn 
tại nơi sử dụng thiết bị.

• Nếu dây điện bị hỏng, bạn phải thay dây điện tại 
nhà sản xuất, trung tâm dịch vụ hoặc những nơi có 
khả năng và trình độ tương đương để tránh gây nguy 
hiểm.

• Những người bị suy giảm năng lực về thể chất, giác 
quan hoặc tâm thần, hoặc thiếu kiến thức và kinh 
nghiệm có thể sử dụng thiết bị nếu họ được giám 
sát hoặc hướng dẫn sử dụng thiết bị theo cách an 
toàn và hiểu được các mối nguy hiểm liên quan.

• Trẻ em phải được giám sát để đảm bảo rằng chúng 
không chơi đùa với thiết bị này.

• Trẻ em không được sử dụng thiết bị này. Để thiết bị 
và dây điện ngoài tầm với của trẻ em.

• Trước khi nối máy đánh trứng với nguồn điện, hãy 
lắp các que trộn vào máy đánh trứng.

• Trước khi bật thiết bị, hãy hạ que trộn xuống 
nguyên liệu.

• Tắt thiết bị và ngắt thiết bị ra khỏi nguồn điện nếu 
thiết bị không được giám sát và trước khi lắp ráp, 
tháo dỡ và làm vệ sinh thiết bị cũng như trước khi 
thay đổi phụ kiện hoặc tiếp xúc các bộ phận đang 
chuyển động trong khi sử dụng.

Chú ý
• Không sử dụng bất kỳ phụ kiện hoặc bộ phận nào 

mà Philips không khuyên dùng. Nếu bạn sử dụng các 
phụ kiện hoặc bộ phận không phải của Philips, việc 
bảo hành sẽ bị mất hiệu lực.

• Thiết bị này được thiết kế chỉ để dùng trong gia 
đình.

• Không vượt quá số lượng và thời gian chế biến được 
nêu trong hướng dẫn sử dụng.

• Không chế biến liên tục nhiều mẻ. Để thiết bị nguội 
xuống trong năm phút trước khi tiếp tục chế biến.

Ghi chú
• Mức độ ồn: Lc = 83 dB [A]
Điện từ trường (EMF)
Thiết bị Philips này tuân thủ tất cả các tiêu chuẩn liên quan đến điện từ trường (EMF). Nếu 
được sử dụng đúng và tuân thủ các hướng dẫn trong hướng dẫn sử dụng này, theo các bằng 
chứng khoa học hiện nay, việc sử dụng các thiết bị này là an toàn.

Tái chế  
Biểu tượng này có nghĩa là sản phẩm này sẽ không được vứt bỏ cùng với rác thải gia 
đình thông thường (2012/19/EU).
Làm theo các quy định tại quốc gia của bạn đối với việc thu gom riêng các sản phẩm 
điện và điện tử. Việc vứt bỏ đúng cách sẽ giúp phòng tránh các hậu quả xấu cho môi 
trường và sức khỏe con người.

2 Giới thiệu
Chúc mừng bạn đã mua hàng và chào mừng bạn đến với Philips! Để có được lợi ích đầy đủ 
từ sự hỗ trợ do Philips cung cấp, hãy đăng ký sản phẩm tại www.philips.com/welcome.
Máy đánh trứng Daily mới của chúng tôi mang lại hiệu quả nhanh, bột xay nhuyễn mịn, thơm 
ngon, giúp bạn làm bánh dễ dàng hơn bao giờ hết. Đánh đều hỗn hợp bột làm bánh nhanh 
hơn tới 20%. Thiết kế nhỏ gọn, tiện dụng để bạn vận hành tất cả phụ kiện trộn một cách dễ 
dàng.

3 Tổng quan (hình 1)
a Điều khiển tốc độ

• 0: Tắt que lồng dày/que lồng mỏng/móc nhào
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/HR3702): Bật 

que lồng dày/que lồng mỏng/móc nhào và chọn tốc độ thích hợp
b Nút Chế độ tăng cường (chỉ có ở kiểu HR3704/HR3705/HR3706)

• Nhấn và giữ để tăng tốc độ đối với loại nguyên liệu khó trộn hơn.
c Nút đẩy ra: Nhấn để tháo que lồng dày/que lồng mỏng/móc nhào đã lắp vào.
d Bộ phận động cơ
e Vị trí quấn dây điện
f Kẹp dây
g Hai que lồng dày (chỉ có ở kiểu HR3700/HR3704/HR3705)
h Hai que lồng mỏng (chỉ có ở kiểu HR3701/HR3702/HR3706)
i Hai móc nhào (đi kèm HR3704/HR3705/HR3706, mua thêm đối với HR3700)

4 Sử dụng thiết bị

Trước khi sử dụng lần đầu
Trước khi sử dụng thiết bị lần đầu, rửa thật kỹ các bộ phận tiếp xúc với thực phẩm.
1 Làm sạch bộ phận động cơ bằng vải ẩm.
2 Rửa sạch que trộn và móc nhào bằng nước ấm cùng với một chút nước rửa chén hoặc 

rửa trong máy rửa chén.

Que lồng dày/que lồng mỏng/móc nhào (hình 2)
1 Chọn tốc độ thích hợp, để bật que lồng dày/que lồng mỏng hoặc móc nhào. Để tránh 

bị bắn tung tóe, bắt đầu trộn ở tốc độ thấp, sau đó chuyển sang tốc độ cao hơn. 
• Với loại nguyên liệu khó trộn hơn, hãy nhấn và giữ nút Chế độ tăng cường khi chế 

biến.
2 Sau khi sử dụng, xoay núm chọn tốc độ về 0 (vị trí off (Tắt)), sau đó rút phích cắm của 

thiết bị ra khỏi nguồn điện.
3 Nhấn nút đẩy ra để tháo que lồng dày/que lồng mỏng hoặc móc nhào. 

5 Công thức chế biến

Bánh ngô rau thơm
Nguyên liệu: (Chỉ áp dụng cho HR3704)
• 600 g bột có hàm lượng gluten cao
• 390 ml nước
• 1 muỗng canh rau thơm trộn sấy khô (ví dụ như lá kinh giới, nhánh ngò tây và lá hương 

thảo)
Hướng dẫn:
1 Cho bột mì và nước vào âu trộn bột.
2 Trộn các nguyên liệu trong năm phút sử dụng tốc độ tăng cường.
3 Cho bột nhào vào tủ lạnh trong một giờ.
4 Lấy bột nhào ra khỏi tủ lạnh.
5 Bấm và giữ nút tăng cường để trộn bột nhào và rau thơm sấy khô trong 5 giây.
6 Rắc ít bột lên bề mặt phẳng. 
7 Nặn bột thành những hình cầu nhỏ và cán các khối bột này thành những bánh bột tròn 

mỏng.
8 Làm nóng dầu trong chảo. 
9 Khi dầu nóng lên thì cho bột bánh ngô vào. 
10 Nướng trong 3 phút và lật bánh. 
11 Nướng mặt bánh còn lại từ 2 đến 3 phút.
12 Lấy bánh ra khỏi chảo và lặp lại các thao tác ở trên cho các bánh ngô khác. 
13 Dùng ngay.

6 Vệ sinh máy (hình 4)
Chú ý
• Trước khi làm sạch thiết bị hoặc tháo bất kỳ phụ kiện nào, rút phích cắm ra khỏi nguồn 

điện.
1 Làm sạch bộ phận động cơ bằng vải ẩm.
2 Rửa sạch que trộn và móc nhào bằng nước ấm (<60°C) cùng với một chút nước rửa 

chén hoặc rửa trong máy rửa chén.

7 Đặt mua các phụ kiện
Để mua các phụ kiện cho thiết bị này, vui lòng truy cập trang web của chúng tôi 
www.philips.com/shop. Nếu bạn gặp bất kỳ khó khăn nào trong việc đặt mua phụ kiện cho 
thiết bị, vui lòng liên hệ Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách Hàng của Philips tại quốc gia của bạn. 
Bạn sẽ tìm thấy chi tiết liên hệ tại www.philips.com/support.

8 Bảo hành và dịch vụ
Nếu bạn gặp trục trặc, cần dịch vụ hoặc thông tin, vui lòng truy cập www.philips.com/support 
hoặc liên hệ với Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách Hàng của Philips tại quốc gia của bạn. Số điện 
thoại của Trung tâm có ở tờ bảo hành toàn cầu. Nếu không có Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách 
Hàng tại quốc gia của bạn, hãy liên hệ với đại lý Philips tại địa phương bạn.

简体中文

1 重要事项

使用产品之前，请仔细阅读本重要信息单页，并妥善保管以供
日后参考。

警告
• 请勿将马达装置浸入水中，也不要在水龙头下

冲洗。
• 在将产品连接到电源之前，确保产品底部上标

示的电压与当地的电源电压相符。

• 如果电源线损坏，为避免危险，必须由制造商、
其服务代理商或类似的专职人员进行更换。

• 本产品适合由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障
碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人士使用，但前提
是有人对他们使用本产品进行监督或指导， 
以确保他们安全使用，并且让他们明白相关的
危害。

• 应照看好儿童，确保他们不玩耍本器具。
• 儿童不得使用本产品。应将产品及其线缆置于

儿童触及不到的地方。
• 在将混合器连接至电源之前，请先将搅拌器插

入混合器。
• 在启动产品之前，请先将搅拌器浸入原料中。
• 如果产品无人看管或在拆装、清洁及更换附件

之前或在接触使用时会活动的部件时，请关闭
产品并断开电源。

小心
• 切勿使用由其它制造商生产的，或未经飞利浦

特别推荐的任何附件或部件 。如果使用此类附
件或部件，您的保修将失效。

• 本产品仅限于家用。
• 不要超出用户手册中所示的份量和加工时间。
• 不要使用搅拌机连续处理多批原料 。须待产品

冷却 5 分钟，才能继续进行加工。

注意
• 噪音强度 = 83 dB [A]

电磁场 (EMF)
本飞利浦产品符合与电磁场 (EMF) 相关的所有标准 。目前的科
学依据证明，如果正确使用并根据本用户手册中的说明进行操
作，则本产品是安全的。

回收  
此符号表示本产品不能与一般的生活垃圾一同弃置 
(2012/19/EU)。
请遵循您所在国家 / 地区的电器及电子产品分类回收规定 。 
正确弃置产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成负面影响。

2 简介

恭喜您购买了您的产品，欢迎您来到 Philips 大家庭！ 为
了能充分享受飞利浦提供的支持，请在 www.philips.com/
welcome 上注册您的产品。

飞利浦新款 Daily 搅拌机让烘焙更轻松，每时每刻快速享受美
味 。制作蛋糕混合料和蛋糕糊的速度加快 20% 。轻盈的人体
工学设计使每次搅拌都变得简单而舒适。

3 概述（图 1）
a 速度控制

• 0 ：关闭线状搅拌器 / 条状搅拌器 / 和面钩
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 

(HR3700/HR3701/HR3702) ：打开线状搅拌器 / 条状
搅拌器 / 和面钩并选择适当的速度

b 高速按钮（仅限于 HR3704/HR3705/HR3706）
• 按住可增大速度，处理更硬的原料。

c 弹出按钮：按下可释放线状搅拌器 / 条状搅拌器 / 和面钩。
d 马达组件
e 电源线存储装置
f 线夹
g 两个条状搅拌器（仅限于 HR3700/HR3704/HR3705）
h 两个线状搅拌器（仅限于 HR3701/HR3702/HR3706）
i 两个和面钩（HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 随附，HR3700 

可选）

4 使用产品

首次使用之前
首次使用本产品之前，请彻底清洁与食物接触的部件。

1 用湿布清洁马达装置。
2 在加少许洗涤液的温水中或洗碗机中清洁搅拌器和和面钩。

线状搅拌器 / 条状搅拌器 / 和面钩（图 2）
1 选择适当的速度 , 以打开线状 / 条状搅拌器或和面钩 。为

避免飞溅，请以低速度开始混合，然后切换至较高的速度 。
• 对于较硬的原料，加工时按住高速按钮。

2 使用后，请将调速旋钮转至 0（关闭位置），然后拔掉产品
的电源插头。

3 按 Eject 按钮可释放线状 / 条状搅拌器或和面钩 。

5 食谱

香草玉米粉圆饼
原料： （仅适用于 HR3704）
• 600 克高筋面粉
• 390 毫升水
• 1 汤匙混合干香草（例如牛至、欧芹薄片和迷迭香）

制作说明：
1 将面粉和水倒入碗中。
2 用高速档将原料混合 5 分钟。
3 将面团放入冰箱中 1 个小时。
4 从冰箱中取出面团。
5 按住高速档按钮将面团和干香草混合五秒钟。
6 在平坦的操作台面上洒上些许面粉。 
7 将面团分成小团，然后把每个面团擀成大圆饼状。
8 在平底锅中将油加热。
9 油热后，将面饼放入锅中。 
10 烹制三分钟后翻面。 
11 再烹制两到三分钟。
12 将玉米粉圆饼从平底锅中盛出，重复前述步骤制作其余的

圆饼。 
13 立刻食用。

6 清洁（图 4）
小心
• 清洁产品或释放任何附件之前，请先拔掉插头。

1 用湿布清洁马达装置。
2 在加少许洗涤液的温水 (<60°C) 中或洗碗机中清洁搅拌器

及和面钩。

7 订购附件

要购买本产品的附件，请访问我们的网站 www.philips.com/
shop 。如果您难以购买产品附件，请联系您所在国家 / 地区的
飞利浦客户服务中心 。您可以在 www.philips.com/support 
上找到详细联系信息。

8 保修与服务

如果您有问题，需要服务或信息，请访问 www.philips.com/
support 或联系您所在国家 / 地区的飞利浦客户服务中心 。在
全球保修卡中可找到其电话号码 。如果您所在的国家 / 地区没
有飞利浦客户服务中心，请向当地的飞利浦经销商求助。

繁體中文

1 重要事項
使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀此重要資訊手冊，並保留說明以供日後參考。

警告
• 請勿將馬達座浸在水中或用水龍頭沖洗。
• 在您連接產品電源之前，請確認產品底部所標

示的電源電壓與當地電壓相符。
• 如果電線損壞，必須交由製造商、服務代理商

或具備相同資格的技師進行更換，以免發生危
險。

• 身體官能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與使用
知識缺乏者可在有人從旁監督或適當指示如何
安全使用本產品，以及瞭解潛在危險的狀況下
使用本產品。

• 請勿讓孩童將產品當成玩具。
• 請勿讓孩童使用本產品。 請勿讓孩童接觸產品

與電源線。
• 插上食物攪拌器電源前，請先將攪拌棒裝入食

物攪拌器。
• 開啟產品電源前，請先將攪拌棒埋入食材中。
• 在無人看顧的情況下、組裝、拆解與清洗的過

程中，以及更換配件或觸碰使用時會動的零件
時，請關閉產品電源並拔除電源線。

注意
• 請勿使用其他製造商的任何配件或零件，或非

由飛利浦建議之配件或零件。如果您使用此類
配件或零件，保固即會失效。

• 本產品僅供家用。
• 請勿超過使用手冊中註明的食材用量與處理時

間。
• 請勿一次連續處理超過一批食材。繼續處理前

請先讓產品降溫五分鐘。

備註
• 噪音等級 = 83 dB [A]

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁場 (EMF) 所有相關標準。只要妥善使用並依照本使用手冊之
說明進行操作，根據現有的科學研究資料，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

回收  
此符號表示本產品不得與一般家用廢棄物一併丟棄 (2012/19/EU)。

請遵循您所在國家/地區對電氣與電子產品分類收集的規定。正確處理廢棄產
品有助於避免對環境和人類健康帶來負面影響。

2 簡介
感謝您購買本產品。歡迎來到飛利浦的世界！ 請至 www.philips.com/welcome 註
冊您的產品，以獲得飛利浦提供的完整支援。

全新的 Daily 食物攪拌器讓烘烤變得更簡單，次次都能快
速享用美味成品。調製蛋糕混合材料和麵糊的速度增快 
20%。符合人體工學的輕巧設計，讓所有攪拌作業變得簡單又舒服。

3 概覽 ( 圖 1)
a 速度控制

• 0：關閉線型打蛋器 / 條型打蛋器 / 攪麵鉤
• 1 2 3 4 5 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/

HR3702)：開啟線型打蛋器 / 條型打蛋器 / 攪麵鉤並選擇適當的段速

b 加速按鈕 ( 僅 HR3704/HR3705/HR3706)
• 按住不放可針對較難處理的食材增加速度。

c 退出按鈕：按下可退出插入的線型打蛋器 / 條型打蛋器 / 攪麵鉤。

d 馬達座

e 電線收納處

f 電線夾

g 兩具條型打蛋器 ( 僅 HR3700/HR3704/HR3705)

h 兩具線型打蛋器 ( 僅 HR3701/HR3702/HR3706)

i 兩具攪麵鉤 (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 有隨附；HR3700 可選購 )

4 使用產品

第一次使用前
在第一次使用產品前，請先徹底清洗接觸食物的部分。

1 請用濕布清潔馬達座。

2 使用溫水添加少許洗碗精或使用洗碗機，清洗打蛋器和攪麵鉤。

線型打蛋器 / 條型打蛋器 / 攪麵鉤 ( 圖 2)
1 選擇適當的段速，開啟線型 / 條型打蛋器或攪麵鉤。為避免飛濺，請先用低速開

始攪拌，再切換至較高速。
• 對於較難處理的食材，處理時請按住加速按鈕。

2 使用後，將段速選擇器轉至 0 ( 關閉位置 )，然後拔下產品電源插頭。

3 按下退出按鈕，可退出線型打蛋器 / 條型打蛋器或攪麵鉤。

5 食譜

香草墨西哥薄餅
食材： ( 僅適用於 HR3704)
• 600 公克高筋麵粉
• 390 毫升水
• 1 大匙的乾燥綜合香草 ( 例如奧勒岡葉、切碎的荷蘭芹和迷迭香 )

做法：
1 將麵粉與水放入碗中。

2 使用加速按鈕，攪拌食材約五分鐘。

3 將麵團放入冰箱一小時。

4 將麵團自冰箱中取出。

5 按住加速按鈕不放，攪拌麵團與乾燥香草五秒鐘。

6 在平坦的表面灑上一些麵粉。 

7 將麵團分成小球，把每個小球擀成一塊大圓皮。

8 在鍋中熱油。 

9 油溫夠高時，將墨西哥薄餅麵團放入。 

10 烹煮三分鐘，然後翻面。 

11 再烹煮兩到三分鐘。

12 從鍋中取出煎好的墨西哥薄餅，再對剩餘的墨西哥薄餅重複相同步驟。 

13 即可上桌享用。

6 清潔 ( 圖 4)
注意
• 清潔產品或取下任何配件前，請先拔掉電源插頭。

1 請用濕布清潔馬達座。

2 使用溫水 (<60°C) 添加少許洗碗精或使用洗碗機，清洗打蛋器和攪麵鉤。

7 訂購配件
如需購買本產品的配件，請造訪我們的網站：www.philips.com/shop。若您在
購買產品配件上遭遇困難，請與您當地的飛利浦客戶服務中心聯絡。聯絡資訊請見 
www.philips.com/support。

8 保固與服務
如果您有任何問題、需要維修或資訊，請參閱 www.philips.com/support 或
聯絡您當地的飛利浦客戶服務中心。電話號碼可參閱全球保證書。若您所在國
家 / 地區沒有客戶服務中心，請洽詢當地的飛利浦經銷商。

العربية

هام  1
اقرأ هذه النشرة التي تتضمن معلومات مهمة بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز واحتفظ بها للرجوع إليها في المستقبل.

تحذير
لا تغمر وحدة المحرك بالماء ولا تغسلها تحت الصنبور.• 
قبل توصيل الجهاز بالطاقة، تأكد من توافق الجهد الكهربا� المشار إليه في • 

الجزء السفلي من الجهاز مع الجهد الكهربا� للطاقة المحلية.
في حال كان سلك التزويد بالطاقة تالفًا، يجب استبداله من قِبل الشركة المصنّعة • 

أو وكيل خدمة تابع لها أو أشخاص يتمتعون ²ؤهلات م¯ثلة لتجنب أي خطر.
·كن استخدام الأجهزة من قِبل الأشخاص الذين يعانون نقصًا في القدرات • 

الجسدية أو الحسية أو العقلية أو الذين تنقصهم الخبرة أو المعرفة، في حال 
تم الإشراف عليهم أو إعطاؤهم إرشادات تتعلق باستخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة 

وإذا كانوا يفهمون المخاطر المرتبطة به.
يجب مراقبة الأطفال للحؤول دون لعبهم بالجهاز.• 
لا ·كن للأطفال استخدام هذا الجهاز.  أبقِ الجهاز وسلكه بعيدًا عن متناول • 

الأطفال.
قبل توصيل الخلاط بسلك الطاقة الرئيسي، ضع أدوات الخفق في الخلاط.• 
قبل تشغيل الجهاز، قم بخفض أدوات الخفق لتلامس المكونات.• 
أوقِف تشغيل الجهاز وافصله عن سلك الطاقة الرئيسي في حال ترككه بدون • 

مراقبة وقبل تجميعه وفكه وتنظيفه وقبل تغيË الملحقات أو لمس الأجزاء التي 
تتحرك أثناء الاستخدام.

تنبيه
لا تستخدمي أبدًا أي ملحقات أو قطع من أي شركة مصنّعة أخرى أو لا توصي • 

بها Philips على وجه الخصوص. إذ يؤدي استخدام هذه الملحقات أو 
القطع إلى إبطال الض¯ن.

هذا الجهاز معدّ للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.• 
لا تتجاوز الكميات والأوقات المشار إليها في دليل المستخدم.• 
تجنب تشغيل الجهاز لفترات طويلة بدون توقف. دع الجهاز يبرد لمدة 5 • 

دقائق قبل متابعة تحضË الطعام.

ملاحظة
 •[A] مستوى الضجيج = 83 ديسيبل

(EMF) الحقول الكهرومغناطيسية
يتوافق جهاز Philips هذا مع كافة المعايË المتعلقة بالحقول الكهرومغناطيسية (EMF). إذا تم استخدام الجهاز بشكل صحيح 

وبالتوافق مع الإرشادات المبيّنة في دليل المستخدم هذا، فسيكون استخدامه آمناً وفقاً للدليل العلمي المتوفر اليوم.

إعادة التدوير  
.( 2012/19/EU) هذا الرمز إلى أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية العادية Ëيش

اتبع القوان× المعتمدة في بلدك لجمع المنتجات الإلكترونية والكهربائية بطريقة منفصلة. يساعد التخلص من النفايات بطريقة 
صحيحة في منع العواقب السلبية على البيئة وصحة الأشخاص.

مقدمة  2
تهانينا على شرائك المنتج، ومرحباً بك في Philips! للاستفادة بالكامل من الدعم الذي تقدمه Philips، سجّل منتجك على 

.www.philips.com/welcome

يسهّل الخلاط الجديد من مجموعة Daily الذي نقدّمه عملية الخَبز للحصول على نتائج سريعة وشهية في كل مرة. ·كنك تحضË خلطات 
قوالب الحلوى والمخيض بطريقة أسرع بنسبة تصل إلى %20. استمتع بعملية خلط سهلة ومن دون معاناة بفضل التصميم الخفيف الوزن 

والمريح.

لمحة عامة (الصورة رقم 1)  3
a زر التحكم بالسرعة

0: لإيقاف تشغيل أداÛ الخفق السلكيت×/أداÛ الخفق/أداÛ خفق العج×• 
 •/ HR3701/ HR3700) 3 2 1 / ( HR3706 /HR3705/HR3704) 5 4 3 2 1

HR3702): لتشغيل أداÛَ الخفق السلكيتَ×/أداÛَ الخفق/أداÛَ خفق العج× وتحديد سرعة مناسبة

b (فقط HR3706/ HR3705/HR3704) زر السرعة القصوى
اضغط باستمرار لزيادة السرعة لوصفات الطعام القاسية.• 

c .×َخفق العج× المثبّتت Ûَالخفق/أدا Ûَالخفق السلكيتَ×/أدا Ûَزر الإخراج : اضغط لتحرير أدا
d وحدة المحرك
e مخزن الكبل
f مشبك السلك

g (فقطHR3705/HR3704/ HR3700) أداتا خفق
h (فقط HR3706/ HR3702/ HR3701) أداتا خفق سلكيتان
i (HR3700 اختياريتان لـ ،HR3706/ HR3705/HR3704 مرفقتان مع) أداتان لخفق العج�

استخدام الجهاز  4

قبل الاستخدام للمرة الأولى
نظّف الأجزاء التي تلامس الطعام بشكل جيد قبل استخدام الجهاز للمرة الأولى.

نظّف وحدة المحرك بقطعة ق¯ش رطبة. 1

نظّف أداÛ الخفق وأداÛ خفق العج× ²ياه دافئة باستخدام سائل تنظيف أو في غسالة الأطباق. 2

أدوات الخفق السلكية/أدوات الخفق/أدوات خفق العج� (الصورة رقم 2)
حدد سرعة مناسبة، لتشغيل أداÛَ الخفق السلكيتَ×/أداÛَ الخفق أو أداÛَ خفق العج×. ولتجنب أي طرطشة، ابدأ الخفق على سرعة  1

منخفضة لتنتقل بعد ذلك إلى سرعة أعلى. 
لوصفات الطعام القاسية، اضغط باستمرار على زر السرعة القصوى أثناء الخلط.• 

بعد الاستخدام، قم بتعي× محدد السرعة إلى 0 (إيقاف التشغيل)، ثم افصل الطاقة عن الجهاز. 2

اضغط على زر الإخراج لتحرير أداÛ الخفق السلكيت×/أداÛ الخفق أو أداÛ خفق العج×.  3

الوصفة  5

نان تورتیلا با سبزیجات
(HR3704 فقط در) :مواد لازم

600 گرم آرد با گلوتن بالا• 

390 میلی لیتر آب • 

1 قاشق غذاخوری مخلوط سبزیجات خشک (برای مثال پونه کوهی، جعفری و رزماری)• 

طرز تهیه:
آرد و آب را در یک کاسه بریزید. 1

مواد را با سرعت توربو به مدت پنج دقیقه مخلوط کنید. 2

خمیر را یک ساعت در یخچال بگذارید. 3

خمیر را از یخچال بیرون بیاورید. 4

دکمه توربو را فشار داده و نگهدارید و خمیر و سبزیجات خشک را به مدت پنج ثانیه مخلوط کنید. 5

روی یک سطح صاف مقداری آرد بپاشید.  6

خمیر را به صورت گلوله های کوچک در آورده و هر یک از گلوله ها را به صورت دایره بزرگ پهن کنید. 7

روغن را در ماهی تابه گرم کنید.  8

وقتی خمیر داغ شد، خمیر تورتیلا را در روغن بیاندازید.  9

سه دقیقه بپزید و برگردانید.  10

دو تا سه دقیقه دیگر بپزید. 11

تورتیلا را از ماهی تابه خارج کرده و همین کار را برای بقیه تورتیلاها انجام دهید.  12

فوراً سرو کنید. 13

التنظيف (الصورة 4)  6
تنبيه

قم بفصل الجهاز عن الطاقة قبل تنظيفه أو تحرير أي من الأكسسوارات.• 

نظّف وحدة المحرك بقطعة ق¯ش رطبة. 1

نظّف أداÛ الخفق وأداÛ خفق العج× ²ياه دافئة (< 60 درجة مئوية) باستخدام سائل تنظيف أو في غسالة الأطباق. 2

طلب الملحقات  7
لشراء ملحقات لهذا الجهاز، يُرجى زيارة موقعنا على ويب www.philips.com/shop. وإذا واجهتك أي مشاكل في الحصول 

www.philips.com/ في بلدك. قم بزيارة Philips جى الاتصال ²ركز خدمة المستهلك التابع لشركةËُعلى الملحقات لجهازك، ف

support للحصول على تفاصيل الاتصال.

الضمان والخدمة  8
إذا واجهت مشكلة ما أو احتجت إلى خدمة أو معلومات، فËجى زيارة الموقع www.philips.com/support أو الاتصال 

²ركز خدمة المستهلك التابع لـ Philips في بلدك. رقم الهاتف موجود في نشرة الض¯ن العالمية. في حال عدم وجود مركز خدمة 
للمستهلك في بلدك، يرجى زيارة موزّع منتجات Philips المحلي.

فارسی

اطلاعات مهم  1
قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این دفترچه اطلاعات مهم را به دقت بخوانید و آن برای مراجعات بعدی نزد خود نگه دارید.

هشدار
محفظه موتور را در آب وارد نکنید یا آن را زیر شیر آب نشویید.• 
قبل از زدن دوشاخه دستگاه به پریز برق، مطمئن شوید که ولتاژ نشان داده • 

شده در زیر دستگاه با ولتاژ محلی مطابقت داشته باشد.
در صورتی که سیم برق آسیب دیده است، برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر، آن • 

را نزد سازنده، ÷ایندگی خدماتی یا اشخاص متخصص تعویض کنید.
افرادی که از توانایی جسمی، حسی و ذهنی کافی برخوردار نیستند یا تجربه • 

و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت بزرگترها یا آموخø استفاده ایمن از 
دستگاه و آگاهی از خطرات ممکن، از دستگاه استفاده کنند.

کودکان را زیر نظر داشته باشید تا مطمئن شوید با دستگاه بازی ÷ی کنند.• 
این دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان استفاده شود.  دستگاه و سیم آن را دور • 

از دسترس کودکان قرار دهید.
قبل از اتصال میکسر به برق، همزن ها را در میکسر قرار دهید.• 
قبل از روشن کردن دستگاه، همزن ها را وارد مواد کنید.• 
هنگامی که از دستگاه استفاده ÷ی کنید و قبل از سوار کردن، باز کردن • 

قطعات و úیزکاری و قبل از تعویض لوازم جانبی یا قطعات ضمیمه ای که 
هنگام استفاده و úیز کردن تکان می خورند، دستگاه را خاموش کرده و 

دوشاخه را از برق بکشید.

احتیاط
 • Philips هرگز از لوازم جانبی یا قطعات سازندگان دیگر یا لوازمی که

آن ها را توصیه ÷ی کند استفاده نکنید. اگر از چنین لوازم جانبی یا قطعاتی 
استفاده کنید، ض¯نت نامه ش¯ از درجه اعتبار ساقط می شود.

این دستگاه فقط برای مصارف خانگی طراحی شده است.• 
دفعات و زمان مجاز استفاده از دستگاه در دفترچه راهن¯ مشخص شده • 

است، از این مقادیر فراتر نروید.
بدون وقفه با دستگاه کار نکنید. بعد از هر بار استفاده بگذارید پنج دقیقه • 

خنک شود.

توجه
 •[A] میزان صدا = 83 دسی بل

(EMF) میدان الکترومغناطیسی
این دستگاه Philips با کلیه استانداردهای میدان الکترومغناطیسی (EMF) مطابقت دارد. در صورت استفاده صحیح از دستگاه و 

به کار بسø دستورالعمل های موجود در این دفترچه راهن¯، با توجه به شواهد علمی موجود، استفاده از این دستگاه ایمن می باشد.

بازیافت  

.( 2012/19/EU) این علامت نشان می دهد که محصول نباید با زباله های معمولی خانگی دور انداخته شود

 øدر این خصوص بر طبق قوانین کشور خود نسبت به جمع آوری محصولات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی اقدام ÷ایید. دور انداخ
صحیح، از تاثیرات منفی بر روی محیط زیست و سلامت انسان جلوگیری می کند.

مقدمه  2
به دنیای محصولات Philips خوش آمدید! به ش¯ برای خرید این محصول تبریک می گوییم! برای استفاده بهینه از خدمات پس از 

فروش Philips، دستگاه خود را در سایت www.philips.com/welcome ثبت نام کنید.

میکسر روزانه جدید ما پخت و پز را آسان تر کرده است و هر بار نتایج سریع و خوشمزه خواهید داشت. مخلوط و مایه کیک را تا 

20 درصد سریع تر آماده کنید. طراحی ارگونومیک و سبک مخلوط کردن را آسان و راحت کرده است.

نمای کلی (شکل 1)  3
a کنترل سرعت

0: همزن سیمی/همزن نواری/چنگک های خمیرساز را خاموش کنید• 
 •HR3704/HR3705/HR3706) / 1 2 3 (HR3700/HR3701/) 5 4 3 2 1

HR3702): همزن سیمی/همزن نواری/چنگک های خمیرساز را روشن کرده و سرعت مناسب را انتخاب کنید

b (HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 فقط در) دکمه توربو
برای کارهای سنگین تر دکمه را فشار داده و نگهدارید تا سرعت زیاد شود.• 

c .دکمه رهاسازی: فشار دهید تا همزن سیمی/همزن نواری/چنگک های خمیرساز آزاد شوند
d محفظه موتور
e محل نگهداری سیم
f بست جمع کردن سیم

g (HR3700/HR3704/HR3705 فقط در) دو همزن سیمی
h (HR3701/HR3702/HR3706 فقط در) دو همزن نواری
i (HR3700 اختیاری برای ،HR3704/HR3705/HR3706 عرضه شده در مدل) دو چنگک خمیرساز

استفاده از دستگاه  4

قبل از اولین استفاده
قبل از استفاده از دستگاه برای اولین بار، قطعاتی که در úاس مستقیم با مواد غذایی هستند را کاملا úیز کنید.

محفظه موتور را با پارچه مرطوب úیز کنید. 1

همزن ها و چنگک های خمیرساز را در آب گرم و مقداری مایع شوینده یا در ماشین ظرفشویی، بشویید و úیز کنید. 2

همزن های سیمی/همزن های نواری/چنگک های خمیرساز (شکل 2)
سرعت مناسب را انتخاب کرده و همزن های سیمی/نواری یا چنگکٔ های خمیرساز را روشن کنید. برای جلوگیری از پخش شدن  1

مواد، با سرعت کم شروع به میکس کردن کنید و سپس به سرعت بالاتر بروید. 
برای کارهای سنگین تر، در حین کار دستگاه، دکمه توربو را فشار داده و نگهدارید.• 

پس از استفاده، انتخابگر سرعت را روی 0 )وضعیت خاموش( قرار دهید و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. 1

دکمه رهاسازی را فشار دهید تا همزن های سیمی/نواری یا چنگک های خمیرساز آزاد شوند.  2

دستور تهیه  5

تورتيلا مع الأعشاب
المكونات: (تنطبق على طراز HR3704 فقط)

600 غ من الدقيق الغني بالغلوت×• 

390 مل من المياه• 

1 ملعقة كبËة من مزيج الأعشاب المجففة (على سبيل المثال الأروغان ورقائق البقدونس وإكليل الجبل)• 

الإرشادات:

يوضَع الدقيق والمياه في وعاء. 1

تُخلط المكونات لمدة خمس دقائق باستخدام السرعة القصوى. 2

توضَع العجينة في البراد لساعة واحدة. 3

تُخرج العجينة من البراد بعدها. 4

يتم الضغط باستمرار على زر السرعة القصوى لخلط العجينة والأعشاب المجففة لمدة خمس ثوانٍ. 5

تُرش كمية صغËة من الدقيق على سطح مستوٍ.  6

تُقسّم العجينة إلى كريات صغËة وتُلف كل منها على شكل دائرة كبËة. 7

يُسخّن الزيت في صَينية.  8

توضَع عجينة التورتيلا عندما يصبح الزيت ساخنًا.  9

تُطهى لمدى ثلاث دقائق ثم تُقلب.  10

ثم تُطهى لمدة دقيقتَ× أو ثلاث دقائق إضافية. 11

تُزال التورتيلا من الصَينية وتُكرر الخطوات مع باقي الكمية.  12

تُقدّم على الفور. 13

تمیز کردن (شکل 4)  6
احتیاط

قبل از úیز کردن دستگاه یا جدا کردن لوازم جانبی، آن را از پریز بکشید.• 

محفظه موتور را با پارچه مرطوب úیز کنید. 1

همزن ها و چنگک های خمیرساز را در آب گرم (کمتر از 60 درجه سانتی گراد) و مقداری مایع شوینده یا در ماشین  2
ظرفشویی، بشویید و úیز کنید.

سفارش دادن لوازم جانبی  7
برای خرید لوازم جانبی این دستگاه، به وب سایت ما در www.philips.com/shop مراجعه کنید. اگر برای خرید لوازم 
www.philips. اس را درú اس بگیرید. اطلاعاتú در کشور خود Philips جانبی مشکل دارید، لطفا با مرکز خدمات مشتری

com/support بیابید.

ضمانت نامه و خدمات پس از فروش  8
در صورت بروز هر گونه مشکل، نیاز به خدمات، یا اطلاعات به www.philips.com/support مراجعه کرده یا با مرکز 

پشتیبانی مشتری Philips در کشور خود úاس بگیرید. ش¯ره تلفن این مراکز در برگ ض¯نت نامه جهانی موجود است. اگر در 
کشور ش¯ مرکز خدمات پس از فروش Philips وجود ندارد به فروشنده دستگاه خود مراجعه ÷ایید.


